





December 7, 1993

Judith Martini

Portola City Clerk

P.O. Box 1225

Portola, CA  96122







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-378

Dear Ms. Martini:


You have requested advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTIONS


1.
Do individuals incur reporting obligations if they make expenditures in connection with a petition that is required to be submitted to a Local Agency Formation Commission ("LAFCO") as part of the process to place a measure on the ballot to disincorporate the city of Portola?


2.
If the issue is placed on the ballot, where would committee campaign statements be filed?


3.
What are your duties as the city clerk of Portola?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
The Act does not require campaign statements to be filed until the board of supervisors grants approval to submit the disincorporation issue to the voters.  It is at that time that the proposal will become a "measure."  If the issue becomes a measure, a group of citizens will qualify as a committee and must file campaign statements if they raise or spend $1,000 or more to influence citizens to vote for the ballot measure.


2.
Committee statements to support or oppose the ballot measure must be filed with the city clerk of Portola.


3.
Section 81010 and Regulation 18110 list the duties required of a campaign filing officer.

FACTS


You are the city clerk of Portola and are concerned about campaign filing obligations with respect to a petition effort to disincorporate the city of Portola.  In telephone conversations with me on October 20, 1993 and October 27, 1993, you confirmed that citizens are currently gathering petition signatures for submission to LAFCO.  These citizens have made expenditures for newspaper advertisements and professionally printed posters that urge citizens to sign the LAFCO petitions.  In order for the issue to be placed on the ballot, LAFCO must grant approval and submit the issue to the Plumas County Board of Supervisors.  This Board has sole authority to place the issue on the ballot.  Only registered voters residing in Portola may vote.

ANALYSIS


The Act provides that campaign disclosure obligations will be incurred by persons who make payments for political purposes. (Section 82013 and 82025.)  A payment is made for political purposes if it is intended to influence the actions of the voters for or against the qualification or passage of any measure. (Regulation 18225.)  


The Commission has held that a proponent's obligation to report expenditures in support of a ballot proposal begins when the proposal becomes a "measure."  (In re Fontana (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 25.)  With regard to incorporation (or disincorporation) matters, that does not occur until the Board of Supervisors places the proposal on the ballot.  (Id. at 28.)  However, the commission also clearly stated that although the proponent need not file reports until that time, previous contributions and expenditures may need to be recaptured on the first campaign report.

(The) initial campaign statement must include contributions received and expenditures made in anticipation of the measure being placed on the ballot, even if such contributions and expenditures were made before the Board of Supervisors actually placed the proposal on the ballot.







(Id. at 28 n.5.)


Monies received and spent by a proponent in gathering petitions to submit to LAFCO are not reportable.  However, contributions and expenditures that predate the filing of the first campaign statement are reportable if they were intended to influence voters to vote for disincorporation.


If the issue is placed on the ballot and a citizen group raises or spends $1,000 or more to influence voters to support the ballot measure, the group will qualify as a committee and must file campaign statements.  (Sections 82103(a) and 84200-84211.)  Because only Portola residents will vote on the ballot measure, required campaign statements must be filed with your office.  (Section 84215(e).)


Section 81009 lists the duties of a campaign filing officer as follows:


(a)  Supply the necessary forms and manuals prescribed by the Commission;


(b)  Determine whether required documents have been filed and, if so, whether they conform on their face with the requirements of this title;


(c)  Notify promptly all persons and known committees who have failed to file a report or statement in the form and at the time required by this title;


(d)  Report apparent violations of this title to the appropriate agencies; and


(e)  Compile and maintain a current list of all reports and statements filed with this office.


Regulation 18110 and additional informational material is included in the enclosed campaign disclosure handbook for city and county filing officers.  Also, I have enclosed the Jorgenson Advice Letter, No. A-92-406, which clarifies the duties of a campaign filing officer.  


If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







by:
Lynda Cassady








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

Enclosures

